## 10. Authorisation of Conservators of Forests under section 59C of the Indian Forest Act,1927

## Government of West Bengal Forest department Forest Branch

No. 498-For Dated:16.02.2004

## **NOTIFICATION**

In cancellation of this Deptt.'s Notification No. 3935-For dated 11.12.2003 and in exercise of the power conferred by section 59C of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 (XVI of 1927), the Governor is pleased hereby to specially empower, for the purpose of the said section, the Forest Officers holding the rank of Conservator of Forests mentioned in column (2) of the schedule below for the area mentioned against each in column (3) of the said schedule.

## The Schedule

Sl.No.	Officers (s)	Areas
1	General Manager, West Bengal Forest Development Corp. Ltd	Sub-divisions of Kalimpong and Kurseong of Darjeeling District
2	Conservator of Forests, Northern circle, West Bengal	Districts of Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar and Subdivision of Siliguri of Darjeeling District
3	Conservator of Forests, Western Circle, West Bengal	Sub-divisions of Sadar Darjeeling, Siliguri and Kurseong of Darjeeling District
4	Conservator of Forests, Western circle, West Bengal	Districts of Paschim Medinipur & Purba Medinipur.
5	Conservator of Forests, Central circle, West Bengal	Districts of Bankura and Burdwan.
6	Conservator of Forests, Wildlife (North) circle, W.B.	Districts of Darjeeling and Jalpaiguri
7	Field Director, Buxa Tiger Reserve	District of Jalpaiguri
8	Field Director, Sunderbans Tiger Reserve	District of South 24-Parganas
9	Conservator of Forests, Marketing Cell.	District of Calcutta within the meaning of Calcutta Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 (West Bengal Act. LIX of 1980)
10	Conservator of Forests (South), West Bengal and	Districts of 24 Parganas South, 24 Parganas
	Joint Director, Sundarbans Bisphere Reserve	North, Nadia and Murshidabad
11	Conservator of Forests, Soil Conservation (South) circle	District of Purulia
12	Conservator of Forests, Social Forestry (South) circle	Districts of Birbhum, Burdwan, Howrah and Hooghly
13	Conservator of Forests, Social Forestry (North) circle	Districts of Malda, Uttar Dinajpur and Dakshin Dinajpur and Siliguri Sub-division of Darjeeling District

This issues in suppression of this Dept.'s Notification No. 132-For,4A-1/95 dated 10<sup>th</sup> January,1997 and all other previous orders issued in this respect.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/-

(P. K. CHANDA)

Joint Secy. to the Govt. of West

Bengal